

[3521]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 12406 OF 2025



Between:

1. Raju Ramesh Shetty, S/o Late Ramesh Shetty, aged about 59 years, Residing at 3/A Sonawalla building, Flat No. 7, 4th floor, Tardeo Road, Near tardeo Circle, Mumbai, Maharashtra State.
2. Akash Raju Shetty, S/o Raju Ramesh Shetty, aged about 30 years. Residing at 3rd floor, Plot No. 6, Ambika Bhavan, Wadala Street NR, Tardeo Bus Terminal, Tardeo, Mumbai, Maharashtra State.

Petitioner/s

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Ananthapuram, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Station House Officer, Ananthapuramu Rural Police Station, [Ananthapuramu District], Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Tahsildar, Ananthapuram Mandal, Ananthapuram, Andhra Pradesh
5. Suresh, S/o Balappa, 2/83, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
6. M. Thirupal, S/o Subbaiah, 2/69, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
7. M. Naresh, S/o M. Narayana, 2/48, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.

YLR

8. S. Chinna Appaiah, S/o Obuleshu, 2/19, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
9. B. Eswaraiah, S/o B. Kondanna, 2/75, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
10. Venkatesulu, S/o Naganna, 2/9, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.

(RR 5 to 10 are impleaded as per Court Order dt.23.04.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in the Writ Petitioner and Affidavit)

Respondent/s

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s PILLIX LAW FIRM, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased In the above circumstances, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to Issue a writ, order or direction, particularly one in the nature of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the respondent in providing police protection to the petitioners for safeguarding and securing possession of their land in Survey No. 129-2B of Kurugunta Village, Ananthapuramu Mandal, Ananthapuramu District as arbitrary, illegal and violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and Consequently direct the respondent police to provide adequate police protection to the petitioners for fencing the subject land and for removal of unauthorized constructions therein;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. PILLIX LAW FIRM, Advocate for the Petitioners, learned GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, learned GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No.4 directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 to 10 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Suresh, S/o Balappa, 2/83, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.



2. M. Thirupal, S/o Subbaiah, 2/69, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
3. M. Naresh, S/o M. Narayana, 2/48, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
4. S. Chinna Appaiah, S/o Obuleshu, 2/19, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
5. B. Eswaraiah, S/o B. Kondanna, 2/75, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
6. Venkatesulu, S/o Naganna, 2/9, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, within two weeks.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondent Nos.5 to 10.

The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent Nos.5 to 10 and file proof to that effect.

Post the matter after two (02) weeks.

**SD/- Y.SRINIVASU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. Suresh, S/o Balappa, 2/83, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
2. M. Thirupal, S/o Subbaiah, 2/69, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.

3. M. Naresh, S/o M. Narayana, 2/48, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
4. S. Chinna Appaiah, S/o Obuleshu, 2/19, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
5. B. Eswaraiah, S/o B. Kondanna, 2/75, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751.
6. Venkatesulu, S/o Naganna, 2/9, S.C. Colony, Kurugunta Village, Anantapur Rural Mandal, Anantapur District, A.P. 515751. (Addressee Nos.1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to M/s. PILLIX LAW FIRM Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE,High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

KJ



HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:23/04/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.12406 of 2025

